
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Scrutiny Board 
8 February 2022 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Paul Sweet (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Simon Bennett (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
 

Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Ellis Turrell 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Julia Cleary 
Tel/Email julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
3 Financial Inclusion Strategy - Engagement and Consultation  
 [To receive a presentation from Alison Hinds, Deputy Director of Children’s Social 

Care and Kate Lees, Partnership Manager Children’s Services] 
 

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY ITEMS 
 
4 Council Plan, Medium Term Financial Strategy and Performance Framework 

(Pages 3 - 56) 
 [To receive a presentation from Charlotte Johns, Director of Strategy; James 

Amphlett, Head of Insight and Performance; Claire Nye, Director of Finance and 
Alison Shannon, Chief Accountant]  
 

5 Background Papers (Pages 57 - 96) 
 



wolverhampton.gov.uk

Council Plan, MTFS and 
Performance Framework –
Pre-Decision Scrutiny 

Scrutiny Board 
08/02/2022

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 N
o: 4



Introduction

• Pre-decision scrutiny for:

• New Council Plan

• 2022-2023 Budget Position

• Future Challenge - MTFS

• Performance management

P
age 4



Council Plan  

P
age 5



Background
• The Our Council Plan 2019 – 2024 was approved by Council on the 4 April 2019 and covers

a 5 year period.

• It sets out how we will work with our partners and communities to make Wolverhampton a
city of opportunity.

• Each year, a short “refresh” of the Council Plan is carried out to ensure that resource and
effort continue to be aligned to the needs of local people.

• Since the launch of the plan in 2019 the world we live and work in has changed significantly.

• Key policy areas have been incorporated into a refreshed narrative and updated structure
which has a focus on delivery and performance.

• The refreshed plan also aligns the Council Plan with the key priorities and objectives
identified in the Relighting Our City Recovery framework.

P
age 6



P
age 7



Overarching Priorities 
The plan continues to identify an overarching ambition that ‘Wulfrunians will live
longer, healthier lives’ delivered through the six Council Plan priorities;

1. Strong families where children grow up well and achieve their full potential

2. Fulfilled lives with quality care for those that need it

3. Healthy, inclusive communities

4. Good homes in well connected neighbourhoods

5. More local people into good jobs and training

6. Thriving economy in all parts of the city

P
age 8



Cross Cutting Principles 
• The Relighting Our City recov
[...]
local people into good jobs and training Growth to support City Investment - 0.081 0.081
Our Council Changes to Growth held for Corporate Asset Management (0.250) - (0.250)

Our Council
Growth for Contract Management to fund improvements in contract 
management

- 0.136 0.136

Our Council Growth for Governance - for elections and occupational health - 0.082 0.082

Sub Total Growth for Investment in Our Priorities (0.086) 1.773 1.687

Overall Total for Growth and Inflation 9.844 8.705 18.549

2022-2023

P
age 19



Strategy to reduce risk in 2022-2023 & 2023-2024

• Reduce call on capital receipts in 22/23

• Carry forward some of the reserves 

wolverhampton.gov.uk
PROTECT

Savings Proposals at October
2022/23

£M
2023/24

£M
2024/25    

£M
2025/26    

£M
Use of Capital Receipts (5.000) 5.000 
Underspend from 2021-2022 transferred to a reserve (4.000) 4.000 
Total (9.000) 4.000 - 5.000 

Revised Proposals
2022/23

£M
2023/24

£M
2024/25    

£M
2025/26    

£M
Use of Capital Receipts (3.000) (2.000) 5.000 
Underspend from 2021-2022 transferred to a reserve (1.000) (2.000) 3.000 
Total (4.000) (4.000) 3.000 5.000 

P
age 20



Adult Social Care 
• Additional funding from Adult Social Care Precept and increase in Social Care 

Grants to be passported to Adult Services to fund pressures

• Review of pressures in light of new funding and the Building Back Better: Our 
Plan for Health and Social Care and the Adult Redesign work 

• Proposal to delete savings target of £2 million for 2022-2023

• Pressures:
• Fee uplift 
• Demographic growth 
• Discharges from hospital 
• Managing demand across the current system
• Delivery of Adult Redesign and Health and Social Care Reform

wolverhampton.gov.uk
PROTECT

P
age 21



Strategy to manage risks in 2022-2023

• Collection Fund Risks

• Business Rates relief announced on 15 December 2021, funded by Section 31 grant of £5.4 
million. Reliefs are to be applied to 2021-2022 bills.

• Aiming to pass all of the grant through reli
[...]
’s life 
have a profound effect on outcomes for that child’s entire life.  Well 
supported parents, good health advice and opportunities for high quality 
early learning provide the foundation all children need to be healthy and to 
make the most of their abilities and talents as they grow up. This is 
particularly important for disadvantaged children where support in the early 
years can have the greatest impact. Working with our city-wide network of 
partners we will continue to deliver integrated high quality early years 
support increasing the number of children who are school ready.  

Good education is key to delivering on our high ambitions for children and 
young people in the city. Our vision is to create an inclusive education 
system which promotes the highest standards for all children and young 
people, closes the attainment gap and allows every pupil to achieve their full 
potential. Education standards across the city continue to improve and 87% 
of schools are judged to be ‘good’ or better. We will continue to build on this 
upward trend ensuring that all children whatever their background leave the 
education system with the skills, confidence, and drive to succeed.   

We are already aware that disruption to education during the pandemic 
risks widening the gap in outcomes, with children and young people from 
disadvantaged backgrounds more likely to have experienced a greater 
deterioration in their educational outcomes. Issues such as digital 
exclusion also disproportionally impacted some individuals, young people 
and families more than others, affecting their ability to access remote 
learning and services.  

If our city and communities are to thrive our young people must have a 
clear pathway from education into good quality work. Too many of our 
young people are finding it difficult to get into and to sustain employment. 
A challenge made harder by the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. We will 
continue to work in an integrated way with edu
[...]
o 

undertaken extensive planning for recovery, which was approved by Cabinet in 

September 2020. Relighting Our City sets out the priorities which will guide the Council’s 

approach as the organisation and the city starts to transition from the response to the 

recovery phase of the pandemic. These priorities together with the associated key 

actions and activity form a framework for recovery. 

3.2 Within the Relighting Our City recovery commitment plan there are five overarching 

priorities for recovery, supporting the delivery of our Council Plan vision for Wulfrunians 

to live longer, healthier, and more fulfilling lives: 

 Support people who need us most 

 Create more opportunities for young people 

 Support our vital local businesses 

 Generate more jobs and learning opportunities  

 Stimulate vibrant high streets and communities 

 

3.3 On 17 March 2021, Cabinet received an update on the Relighting Our City recovery plan, 

outlining what the Council, working alongside its partners, has done against the priorities 

since the inception of the recovery commitment in September 2020.  As well as reflecting 

on what had been achieved so far, the refreshed plan also provides an overview of future 

planned activity to support our commitment and the local economy to recover from the 

impact of the pandemic.  

3.4 A new performance framework was created to monitor performance against these 

priorities and includes two different type of indicators; city indicators and impact 

indicators.  In July 2021, Cabinet received an update on performance against the city 

indicators, relevant financial information and key areas of activity. On 17 November 2021, 

Cabinet will be presented with the second Performance and Budget Monitoring report of 

the 2021-2022 financial year. 

Page 18Page 100



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

3.5 It is vital that the city has the resources to be able to focus on recovery which will enable 

the 
[...]
s. Of this £5.4 

billion will be used to fund social care between 2022-2023 and 2024-2025.  As outlined in 

section 7 of this report, the level and profile of this funding and any additional costs, in 

particular linked to the cap on care, and how this relates to the funding provided through 

the adult social care precept are not yet known. Updates will be provided in future budget 

reports once further information becomes available.   

5.4 As previously reported to Cabinet, the Covid-19 pandemic has had a significant impact 

on Wolverhampton.  The forecast collection fund deficit increased as a result of a decline 

in council tax and business rates collected during 2020-2021. The Council Tax base also 

reduced for 2021-2022 compared to 2020-2021, when taking into account increased 

numbers claiming Local Council Tax Support, lower collection rates and reprofiling of 

housing growth assumptions.  These assumptions are currently being reviewed and 

updated for 2022-2023 and future years based on collection data for 2021-2022.  These 

assumptions will continue to be tested and updates provided in future reports. 

One-off Opportunities 

5.5 On 16 June 2021 the outturn position for 2020-2021 was presented to Cabinet.  It was 

noted that as a result of the overall outturn position, there was no call on the Future 

Years Budget Strategy (£2.3 million) and the Job Evaluation (£1.0 million) reserves.  It is 

proposed that the use of these reserves is built into the 2022-2023 budget. In addition, it 

is also proposed that the Treasury Management Equalisation Reserve of £1.7 million be 

released in 2022-2023. 

5.6 It was reported to Council that in the budget for 2021-2022 there was an estimated net 

cost of £6.4 million relating to the impact of Covid-19.  Efficiencies across the Council 

enabled the Council to set a balanced budget despite this pressure.  The Council has 

managed the use of Covid-19 grants very carefully which enabled some grant to b
[...]
edium term.  It has been determined that £1.8 million of savings 

will not be delivered in 2022-2023 as originally planned.  It is therefore proposed that 

these be deleted from the MTFS. 

Efficiencies  

5.14 The outturn position for 2020-2021 reported an underspend in the Treasury Management 

budget.  As reported to Cabinet in the draft budget strategy on 28 July 2021, early 

indications are that there is an underspend in the Treasury Management budget in the 

current financial year.  The level of borrowing required to support the capital programme 

has been reviewed and the treasury management forecast tested to ascertain the budget 

requirement for 2022-2023.  It is therefore proposed the Treasury Management budget is 

reduced by £1.5 million. 

5.15 The Council in the context of its role as a participating employer within the West Midlands 

Pension Fund (the Fund), was subject to a triennial actuarial valuation review in 2019-

2020 which set the employer pension contribution requirements over the period from 

2020-2021 to 2022-2023. Following discussions with the Fund, it was intended that the 

Council make an annual payment in April of each year for future services contributions in 

order to reduce the total costs and secure budget reductions. Furthermore, upfront 

payment of past service deficit contributions secured additional budget reductions for 

2022-2023, which have now been reflected in the MTFS. 

5.16 In addition, over a number of years, in-year efficiencies have been delivered across a 

number of services, without impacting of the delivery of Council priorities.  It is therefore 

proposed that an in-year efficiency target is built into the budget to capture these 

potential efficiencies. In the event that this in-year target is not delivered, the Budget 

Contingency Reserve will be used to offset any shortfall.  

5.17 The proposals outlined in the paragraphs above will enable the Council to set a balanced 

budget for 2022-2023.
[...]
 more detailed listing of the individual 

projects can be found in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report. 

3.2 Proposed budget virements between existing projects within the General Revenue 

Account capital programme total £4.3 million, further details are provided in Appendix 4 

to the report. 

3.3 The following paragraphs provide commentary on the significant changes to budgets and 

an update on key projects. 

3.4 The Civic Halls project continues to progress. Structural steel installation to Corporation 

Street and Mitre Fold are largely complete and the steel installation for new seating 

balcony in the Wulfrun is completed. Covid-19 measures are still in place and constantly 

being monitored to include material sourcing and sub-contractor resource levels. The 

Council have completed the Operator procurement; the contract with AEG was signed by 

both parties on 5 November 2021. 

3.5 The Train Station has now achieved Practical Completion with Phase 2 of the build 

programme completed earlier this year. A programme of activity to handover the facility 

to Network Rail and West Midlands Trains and achieve ‘Entry into Service’ has now been 

concluded. With redevelopment of Phase 2 of the station now complete, work is 

underway on the establishment of the plaza space, Metro connection and cycle parking 

as the final components of the multi-modal transport interchange. 

3.6 Planning consent was granted for the City Learning Quarter (CLQ) City Campus in late 

2019. CLQ is one of the Council’s top regeneration priorities being fundamental to the 

levelling up approach for the City. The Council is responsible for the project management 

of the CLQ programme including Phase 1, CoWTechC (City of Wolverhampton College 

Technical Centre); in order to facilitate the coordinated and comprehensive delivery of 

the programme.  

City Learning Quarter Phase 1, CoWTechC has been awarded a grant of £7.75 million 

from the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA)
[...]
 As detailed in point 11, consultation opportunities have excluded face-to-face 

consultation with tenants this year due to Covid-19 restrictions.  

13.0 Schedule of background papers 

13.1 Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 

13.2 Housing and Planning Act 2016 

13.3 The Housing Revenue Account self-financing determinations 2012 

14.0 Appendices 

14.1 Schedule of Appendices  

 Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 

1 30-year and medium term business plan 

2 Capital Programme  

  

 Recommendations concerning income 

3  Non-dwelling rents, service charges and other rents and charges 

  

  
4  Background to the Housing Revenue Account  
5 Risk analysis  

 

 

Page 24Page 152

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2016/7/contents/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2016/22/contents/enacted
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/49658/Housing_revenue_account_self-financing_determinations.pdf

	Agenda
	4 Council Plan, Medium Term Financial Strategy and Performance Framework
	5 Background Papers
	Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2023 to 2023-2024
	6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2023 to 2023-2024

	Capital Programme 2021-2022 to 2025-2026 Quarter Two Review
	4 Capital Programme 2021-2022 to 2025-2026 Quarter Two Review

	Review of Specific Reserves
	5 Review of Specific Reserves

	Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement and Draft Budget Update
	6 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement and Draft Budget Update

	Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2022-2023 including Rent and Service Charges
	4 Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2022-2023 including Rent and Service Charges





Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 8 February 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair) 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Simon Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Ellis Turrell 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
 

 
In Attendance 
David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer 
Claire Nye, Director of Finance 
Charlotte Johns, Director of Strategy 
Allison Shannon, Chief Accountant  
James Amphlett, Head of Insight and Performance 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Asha Mattu. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
Cllr P Bateman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Canal and 

River Trust.  

 

It was confirmed that there was no requirement for members do declare an interest if 

they were a governor at a local school.  

 
3 Financial Inclusion Strategy - Engagement and Consultation 

Board welcomed Alison Hinds, Deputy Director of Children’s Social Care and Kate 
Lees, Partnership Manager Children’s Services, to the meeting. 
 
Board considered the presentation, but it was resolved that due to not having had 
sufficient time to process the information contained in the presentation, that any 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

discussion on the matter be deferred until a later date. It was noted that the full 
Financial Inclusion Strategy was scheduled to come before the Board on Tuesday 15 
March 2022 as pre decision scrutiny.  
 
Resolved: That the item be deferred and considered at a subsequent meeting.  
 

4 Council Plan, Medium Term Financial Strategy and Performance Framework 
Scrutiny Board welcomed David Pattison, Chief Operating Officer; Claire Nye, 
Director of Finance; Charlotte Johns, Director of Strategy, Allison Shannon, Chief 
Accountant and James Amphlett, Head of Insight and Performance to the meeting.  
 
Scrutiny Board considered the Council Plan, Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
Performance Framework. Scrutiny Board noted the aims and objectives highlighted 
in the Council Plan and what it would be seeking to achieve for residents, 
businesses, and the city. The Council Plan was linked and supported by a detailed 
performance framework setting out exactly how the Council would measure and 
evaluate the impact of the aims and objectives listed. 
 
Scrutiny Board noted the importance of understanding and monitoring how the 
Council was performing in relation to the Plan objectives and how the Council’s 
finances were linking in and being used to support and promote the Plan objectives 
and framework. 
 
Board considered the matter of digital by design and noted that it was also important 
to take into consideration the number of children who were living in poverty. It was 
agreed that a huge amount of progress had been made and a lot of good work done 
to help citizens be more digitally connected but that there were still issues with 
connectivity at home and with poor internet connections.  It was stated that driven by 
digital was a cross cutting theme in the Council Plan because it touched on every 
facet of life. Underpinning this was the forthcoming digital Wolverhampton Strategy 
that was currently being consulted on and had been considered as pre-decision 
scrutiny recently. This Strategy aimed to look at digital in the round and it was stated 
that the city had really pushed ahead in terms of digital infrastructure whether that be 
full fibre broadband in the ground or 5 G masts in the sky, it was vital to ensure that 
the infrastructure was in place.  Officers were however still very conscious of the 
challenges around inclusion and poverty and were taking care to ensure that people 
had got the means to access equipment and the skills and support required to be 
able to capitalise on the opportunities that digital could bring.   
 
Some members noted that even though the Council Plan was refreshed every year 
they struggled to see the benefits for residents and how it translated into positive 
outcomes for the city. The majority of Board members welcomed the new plan. The 
importance of having a council plan was welcomed as a way of bringing together the 
council’s strategic priorities which would then inform how the council aligned its 
budget and resources to deliver those outcomes whilst also linking in with 
performance and improvement issues. A key part of the Council Plan was about the 
monitoring of performance going forward and in the context of the Levelling Up White 
paper it was also an opportunity to articulate what levelling up meant in in the context 
of our city to support the ongoing conversations with central government  
 
Board agreed that having a council plan was vitally important for the democratic 
function. Some members considered that it might be useful to include areas in the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

plan such as where there had been success from European Regional Development 
Fund initiatives and how the council was going to build upon this with whatever 
funding opportunities would take its place. Moving forward it was also considered 
potentially useful to see and understand what had been achieved or where initiatives 
had not been as successful as planned.  Areas such as this in the Council Plan 
would help to steer the council in the right direction, provide accountability and give 
members the opportunity to provide constructive commentary and recommendations.  
 

Board did request that for future meetings where the budget would be scrutinised, 
that a more detailed breakdown of the draft budget be provided. Scrutiny Board 
welcomed the fact that there was a balanced budget and that the financial situation 
looked healthy which was commendable given what the city and the country had 
been through during the pandemic.  
 
Board queried the situation in relation to vaccinations for staff working in social care 
and the possible knock-on effect if they were no longer able to work. It was stated 
that this was being carefully monitored and that close work was being carried out 
with the Adult Social Care Team who were best placed to monitor the pressures in 
the system in terms of the ability of providers to manage service provision. 
Information such as this was factored into the report and the question of market 
sustainability was being very carefully monitored.  
 
A recommendation was proposed and seconded that Cabinet consider not 
implementing the 1% Adult Social Care precept and instead seek to fund the 
additional revenue that it would raise for adult social care through alternative means.  
Board debated the recommendation. Clarity was sought from the Director of Finance 
who considered that should this be agreed that it would not be a one-off decision, it 
was a decision that would then have impact over the medium term because the 
funding would then be taken out of every budget going forward if a one-off grant was 
used instead of the council tax increase. There would be an incremental impact each 
year so it would have a bigger impact over the medium term. The proposer and 
seconder of the amendment suggested that this be only for the 2022-23 financial 
year as an alternative to raising council tax.  
 
Board voted on the recommendation, with the majority voting against. The 
recommendation was not passed.  
 
Board welcomed the intention to bring a multi-year budget position, especially given 
the current context and uncertain funding positions. Board also welcomed the 
intention to consider the MTFS in terms of core council business and to really 
consider where money was spent and activity undertaken in terms of current 
priorities such as the promotion of independence and wellbeing, (specifically in terms 
of adult social care) and investment in the City (including embedding the 
Wolverhampton Pound). 
 
Board supported the aims detailed in the presentation to ensure that the Council 
sought to capitalise on what was best for residents. Board also supported the key 
areas mentioned which included innovation, balancing of risk, reducing demand 
across services, more targeted service delivery and how the Council worked with 
organisations and partners to deliver sustainable services in line with corporate 
priorities. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Board sought clarity as to the budget associated with the Strategy Directorate and it 
was explained that Strategy included policy and strategy, insight and performance, 
data analytics, organisational development (including council and councillor training 
budgets) external funding, digital projects, customer services and the council’s digital 
and IT services. Board also considered the budget associated with communications 
with the majority of members in favour and supportive of the importance of 
communication for democratic accountability and keeping residents informed of what 
was going on, especially during a pandemic.  
 
In relation to the indicators, Board suggested that it might be useful to include 
whether a school was a local authority run school or an academy.  In relation to the 
section on homes, Board noted that this was about energy efficiency for homes and 
that many UK homes were poor on energy efficiency; it was suggested that a 
definition on fuel poverty might be useful to provide more context to this to 
understand the percentage of fuel spend required in relation to income.  
 
Board welcomed the draft indicators and the report and noted the importance of 
monitoring the indicators effectively once they had been agreed through the relevant 
scrutiny panels. This would need to include detailed information on school 
performance, arboriculture matters, placements for children in care, ward data and 
unemployment statistics. Board also considered that an objective in relation to the 
Wolverhampton Pound be included in the statistics and be monitored regularly by the 
appropriate scrutiny panel.  
 
Resolved: That the presentation be received, and comments considered by 
Cabinet. 
 


